conclusion that critical flow model is not simulated well enough in PKL I2.2 IBLOCA benchmark test

and it has high sensitive impacts on the simulation results, which means the critical flow would be the

most likely a candidate model for modification in a further study.

On the other hand, researchers could use Table 4.4 to find the sensitive model with respect to chosen

response. Taking PCT as response example, the OTURB (critical flow model) is the most sensitive

parameter. Another response example “Cold leg mass flow rate”: it could be easily concluded that

4 Sensitivity Analysis for Thermal Hydraulic Models

53

OHWNB (HTC for nucleate boiling), OIVPI (Vertical flow: interfacial drag in pipe) and OTURB

(critical flow model) are sensitive parameters according to the values in the Table 4.4.

Figure 4.4: PCT response sensitivity to the Critical flow model

4 Sensitivity Analysis for Thermal Hydraulic Models

54

Table 4.3: 𝐴𝐴 results from FFTBM applied on PKL I2.2 IBLOCA benchmark run 1 test

Sensitivity Para.

Response Para.

OTURB

-20%

OTURB

-15%

OTURB

-10%

OTURB

-5%

Ref.

0%

OTURB

5%

OTURB

10%

OTURB

15%

OTURB

20%

Primary side pressure 0.143 0.144 0.128 0.124 0.115 0.098 0.101 0.104 0.098

Secondary side pressure 0.027 0.034 0.040 0.047 0.052 0.061 0.070 0.074 0.078

Downcomer temperature 0.126 0.059 0.046 0.043 0.065 0.029 0.044 0.044 0.022

Core exit temperature 0.041 0.043 0.038 0.037 0.034 0.029 0.027 0.025 0.021

Typical rod temperature 0.092 0.091 0.088 0.087 0.086 0.084 0.084 0.084 0.083

Maximum PCT 0.092 0.094 0.094 0.092 0.086 0.084 0.084 0.084 0.083

RPV water level (total) 0.304 0.283 0.266 0.258 0.253 0.246 0.245 0.245 0.242

Downcomer pipe WL 0.280 0.278 0.251 0.238 0.269 0.189 0.227 0.250 0.220

Loop seal (SG side) WL 0.407 0.376 0.351 0.359 0.392 0.406 0.421 0.445 0.459

Loop seal (RCP side) WL 0.548 0.538 0.484 0.432 0.426 0.539 0.601 0.586 0.570

Break mass flow 1.049 0.919 0.843 0.802 0.867 0.806 0.809 0.804 0.815

Cold leg mass flow rate 0.507 0.489 0.487 0.476 0.493 0.468 0.464 0.461 0.460

𝑨𝑨𝒕𝒐𝒕
0.195 0.180 0.164 0.158 0.164 0.154 0.155 0.156 0.157

𝐴𝐴 ≤ 0.3 very good prediction 0.5 < 𝐴𝐴 ≤ 0.7 poor code prediction

0.3 < 𝐴𝐴 ≤ 0.5 good prediction 𝐴𝐴 > 0.7 very poor prediction

4 Sensitivity Analysis for Thermal Hydraulic Models

55

Table 4.4:  𝐴𝐴 sensitivity results from FFTBM-MSM applied on PKL I2.2 IBLOCA benchmark run 1 test

Sensitivity Para.

Response Para.
OHWFC

OHWN

B
OFI2V ODHPI ODVPI OIHST OIHDI OIHT1 OIBUN OIVPI OIVTP OTURB

Primary side (PRZ) pressure 0.066 -0.141 -0.252 0.038 0.080 0.106 -0.175 0.335 -0.289 -0.439 0.374 -0.971

Secondary side pressure 0.013 -0.178 0.136 -0.009 0.021 -0.022 0.077 0.084 0.039 -0.149 0.042 3.359